amortized to expense over the option rights’ respective vesting periods.  Had the Company and ASE Test
used the fair value based method to evaluate the options granted, the method, assumptions and pro forma
results of the Company in 2004 and 2005 would have been as follows:

F-40

   2004   2005
   NT$   NT$   US$
Net income (loss) for calculation of basic EPS

As reported   4,209,690   (4,691,187 )   (143,024 )
Pro forma   3,784,386   (5,924,330 )   (180,620 )

Net Income (loss) for calculation of diluted EPS
As reported   4,373,239   (4,691,187 )   (143,024 )
Pro forma   3,947,935   (5,924,330 )   (180,620 )

Earnings (loss) per share (EPS):
Basic EPS as reported   0.99   (1.07 )   (0.03 )
Pro forma basic EPS   0.89   (1.36 )   (0.04 )
Diluted EPS as reported   0.96   (1.07 )   (0.03 )
Pro forma diluted EPS   0.87   (1.36 )   (0.04 )

19. PERSONNEL EXPENDITURE, DEPRECIATION AND AMORTIZATION

   Year Ended December 31, 2004   Year Ended December 31, 2005
 Cost of Operating  Cost of Operating
   Revenues   Expenses   Total   Revenues   Expenses   Total
   NT$   NT$   NT$   NT$   NT$   NT$   US$

Personnel
 Salary   10,401,732   2,611,914   13,013,646   10,661,821   3,314,091   13,975,912   426,095
 Pension cost   506,552   147,318   653,870   676,226   181,192   857,418   26,141
 Labor and health insurance   787,325   222,287   1,009,612   823,231   226,243   1,049,474   31,996
 Others   766,627   193,304   959,931   955,882   346,502   1,302,384   39,707

   12,462,236   3,174,823   15,637,059   13,117,160   4,068,028   17,185,188   523,939

Depreciation   13,247,095   651,003   13,898,098   13,286,081   704,138   13,990,219   426,531
Amortization   641,010   1,124,746   1,765,756   687,178   884,325   1,571,503   47,911

20. INCOME TAX

 a. Income tax benefit is summarized as follows:

   Year Ended December 31
   2003   2004   2005
   NT$   NT$   NT$   US$

  Tax (benefit) based on pre-tax
   accounting income (loss) at
   statutory rate   604,102   1,470,928   (1,038,061 )   (31,648 )
  Add (less) tax effects of:
   Permanent differences
   Tax-exempt income
   Tax holiday   (481,214 )   (642,285 )   -   -
   Gain from sales of securities   (10,357 )   (9,527 )   (8,829 )   (269 )
   Equity in losses (earnings) of
   equity method investees   124,049   (93,135 )   (28,692 )   (875 )